502468739 08/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brian Kenneth Dustin	08/22/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brianal Innovations Corp.	
Street Address:	#220 - 7565 132nd Street	
City:	Surrey BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V3W 1K5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13973918

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6042599794

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 604-628-9591
Email: mark@hopkinson.ca

Correspondent Name: Hopkinson Intellectual Property Law

Address Line 1: 7409 Barrymore Dr
Address Line 4: Delta, CANADA V4C 6X3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BR01P01US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Hopkinson
Signature:	/Mark Hopkinson/
Date:	08/22/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=BR01P01US_Assignment_300dpi_BW#page1.tif source=BR01P01US_Assignment_300dpi_BW#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031066 FRAME: 0597 P \$40,00 13973918

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Brian Kenneth DUSTIN, ("Assignor"), of 14776 St. Andrews Drive, Surrey, BC, V3R 5V5, CANADA am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent executed concurrently herewith and entitled:

Apparatus and Method for Disposing of Animal Waste Down a Drain

AND WHEREAS, BRIANAL INNOVATIONS CORP., (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is #220 - 7565 132nd Street, Surrey, BC, V3W 1K5, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and I assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all

Page 1 of 2

countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at ______, BC this _____ day of August, 2013.

Brian K. DUSTIN

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On this <u>22</u> day of August, 2013, before me, personally appeared Brian K. DUSTIN, known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public in and for the Province of British

Columbia, Canada.

My Commission is for life.

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee:

BRIANAL INNOVATIONS CORP.

By: Alan M. Williams

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: August <u>22</u>, 2013

Worldwide Patent Assignment from DUSTIN

RECORDED: 08/22/2013

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031066 FRAME: 0599

(C/S)